90 789 -11 072 14,5% -8651,02 -5,36% 22 154

The source of prices for the service of gas distribution and supply provided by PJSC “Ivano-Frankivskgas” is

the information provided by the company and NERC of Ukraine Decree N 983 dated 04/09/2002, Kyiv “On

approval of the method of calculating tariffs for the transportation and supply of natural gas for gas supply and

gasification companies”
43

.

When analyzing the cash flow the IRR  that is below the established limit level of IRR (shown in table below).

As a result NPV is negative. Therefore the project cannot be considered as financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is conducted to confirm whether the conclusions on the financial / economic

attractiveness are enough stable at different substantiated variants of the baseline conditions change.

The following two key factors were considered in sensitivity analysis: investment and operational expenses as

well as tariff for natural gas transportation. According to the guidelines for additionality (paragraph 17) the

sensitivity analysis should be made for key indicators in the range of variation ± 10%.

Table 6. Price for gas supply the company

 -10% 0% +10%

NPV (ths EUR) -11788,11 -8651,02 -5513,93

IRR (%) -8,90% -5,36% -1,10%

Table 7. Investment expenses

 -10% 0% +10%

NPV (ths EUR) -4648,83 -8651,02 -12653,22

IRR (%) -0,55% -5,36% -8,59%

Sensitivity analysis was used to assess the sensitivity of the project to changes that may occur during the

project implementation and operation. IRR varies because of changes of prices for natural gas transportation

in the range of -10% and +10% demonstrated above. IRR varies because of changes of investment and

operational costs in the range of -10% and +10% demonstrated above. Expenditures that are considered in the

framework of the project are high, and increase of expenditures will result in a negative NPV. However in

case of expected price of the investment and the income from the sale of ERUs the project is viable and will